



State of Wisconsin • DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

2135 RIMROCK ROAD • Mail Stop 624A • P.O. BOX 8933 • MADISON, WISCONSIN 53708-8933 • 608-266-6466 • FAX (608) 266-5718
http://www.revenue.wi.gov

Tony Evers
Governor

Peter Barca
Secretary of Revenue

April 27, 2022

Governor Tony Evers
Attorney General Josh Kaul
State Treasurer Sarah Godlewski
Secretary of State Douglas La Follette
State Auditor Joe Chrisman
Senate Chief Clerk Michael Queensland
Assembly Chief Clerk Ted Blazel
Secretary of Administration Kathy Blumenfeld

Wisconsin Lottery Quarterly Report

The Wisconsin Department of Revenue is submitting the quarterly report of the Wisconsin Lottery for the quarter ending March 31, 2022. (sec. 565.37(3), Wis. Stats.).

Summary – Quarter Ending March 31, 2022		
FY 2022 Third Quarter Sales	FY 2021 Third Quarter Sales	Difference
\$223.3 Million	\$262.4 Million	-14.90 percent

The information above is a summary; it is not intended to be a complete financial accounting of Wisconsin Lottery operations. Note: The attached documents contain unaudited Wisconsin Lottery year-to-date revenue and expenditure information.

If you have questions or comments regarding this report, contact me at (608) 266-6466.

Sincerely,

Peter Barca
Secretary of Revenue

Attachment

cc: LFB – Noga Ardon, Al Runde
LAB – Erin Scharlau
DOA – Brian Pahnke, Paul Ziegler
DOR – Cindy Polzin, Julie Raes, Laurie Grams, Robert Schmidt

WISCONSIN LOTTERY
 Division of the Wisconsin Department of Revenue
 Year to Date Revenues and Expenditures and Changes to Fund Balance
 Budgetary Basis
 Fiscal Year 2021-2022

REPORT OF REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES:

	Quarter Ended 09/30/21	Quarter Ended 12/31/21	Quarter Ended 03/31/22	Quarter Ended 06/30/22	Year to Date Total
OPERATING REVENUES	219,933,619.48	222,217,689.67	223,309,615.71	-	665,460,924.86
OPERATING EXPENDITURES					
Prize Expense (Appr 86200)	136,952,934.58	141,715,985.74	140,921,460.79	-	419,590,381.11
Retailer Commissions (Appr 80200)	13,949,752.92	14,091,933.09	14,274,324.79	-	42,316,010.80
Administrative Expenses (Appr 86000 and 99200)	3,055,661.13	5,481,719.66	4,426,703.78	-	12,964,084.57
Vendor Fees (Appr 80300)	1,953,141.47	7,829,768.53	6,187,522.69	-	15,970,432.69
Miscellaneous (Appr 16500)	-	2.00	-	-	2.00
Total Operating Expenditures	155,911,490.10	169,119,409.02	166,810,012.05	-	490,840,911.17
NET OPERATING INCOME	64,022,129.38	53,098,280.65	57,499,603.66	-	174,620,013.69
NON-OPERATING REVENUE					
Investment Income	6,784.07	26,709.29	45,202.27	-	78,695.63
Miscellaneous	-	74.00	6,329.07	-	6,403.07
Restitution	526.56	2,498.66	1,253.16	-	4,278.38
Total Non-Operating Revenue	7,310.63	29,281.95	52,784.50	-	89,377.08
NON-OPERATING EXPENDITURES					
Transfer In from General Fund (Appr 80200 and 80300)	(15,902,894.39)	(21,921,701.62)	(20,461,847.48)	-	(58,286,443.49)
Transfers within DOR for Property Tax Credit (Appr 36300 and 99000)	(175,810.10)	(28,423.20)	339,825,972.08	-	339,621,738.78
Transfers within DOR for Lottery Credit Administration (Appr 26200)	60,211.79	70,494.99	69,923.69	-	200,630.47
Transfers to DOJ for Law Enforcement (Appr 26100)	95,012.79	100,233.96	115,378.77	-	310,625.52
Transfers to DHS for Compulsive Gambling Programs (Appr 86000)	-	-	396,000.00	-	396,000.00
Transfers for Late Lottery Credit Claims (Appr 36600)	106,757.92	92,557.47	-	-	199,315.39
Total Non-Operating Expenditures	(15,816,721.99)	(21,686,838.40)	319,945,427.06	-	282,441,866.67
NET NON-OPERATING INCOME	15,824,032.62	21,716,120.35	(319,892,642.56)	-	(282,352,489.59)
NET FUND INCREASE/(DECREASE)	79,846,162.00	74,814,401.00	(262,393,038.90)	-	(107,732,475.90)
FUND BALANCE:					Year-to-Date
BEGINNING FUND BALANCE FROM PREVIOUS QUARTER	80,466,559.02	160,312,721.02	235,127,122.02	-	80,466,559.02
THIS QUARTER NET FUND INCREASE/(DECREASE)	79,846,162.00	74,814,401.00	(262,393,038.90)	-	(107,732,475.90)
CLOSING FUND BALANCE	160,312,721.02	235,127,122.02	(27,265,916.88)	-	(27,265,916.88)

Note 1 Operating Revenues are comprised of Sales Net of Sales Discount; Retailer Contract Fees; and Miscellaneous Revenue.
 Note 2 The Lottery Fund Balance in the third quarter is negative due to the Property Tax Credit distribution made in March.

**	3/31/2022	\$	11,406,889.12	\$	19,410.00	\$	11,426,299.12	\$	298,334.00	\$	839,878.00	\$	148,238.00	\$	383,670.50	\$	245,474.50	\$	231,115.00	\$	24,946.00	\$	240,375.00	\$	169,598.00	\$	-	\$	2,861,551.00	
	TOTAL MAR	\$	51,128,608.89	\$	113,940.00	\$	51,242,548.89	\$	1,923,815.00	\$	5,492,975.00	\$	1,285,117.00	\$	2,387,746.50	\$	1,821,472.50	\$	1,592,873.00	\$	179,148.00	\$	2,426,827.00	\$	1,112,674.00	\$	-	\$	18,031,478.00	
	YTD TOTAL	\$	476,179,846.00	\$	785,105.00	\$	476,964,951.00	\$	16,951,462.00	\$	68,344,688.00	\$	10,889,292.00	\$	20,868,855.00	\$	14,499,328.00	\$	16,984,712.00	\$	639,694.00	\$	1,520,460.00	\$	9,757,628.00	\$	-	\$	188,420,638.50	
**	4/2/2022																													
	4/9/2022																													
	4/16/2022																													
	4/23/2022																													
	4/30/2022																													
	TOTAL APR																													
	YTD TOTAL																													
**	5/7/2022																													
	5/14/2022																													
	5/21/2022																													
	5/28/2022																													
	5/31/2022																													
**	TOTAL MAY																													
	YTD TOTAL																													
**	6/4/2022																													
	6/11/2022																													
	6/18/2022																													
	6/25/2022																													
	6/30/2022																													
**	TOTAL JUNE																													
	YTD TOTAL																													

1) ***NOT A FULL WEEK DUE TO THE MONTH-END BREAK
 2) ALL SALES ARE THROUGH SATURDAY OF THE WEEK INDICATED AND WERE VERIFIED WITH THE STATE'S PEOPLESOFT ACCOUNTING SYSTEM ON THE FOLLOWING TUESDAY.
 3) THIS SCHEDULE REFLECTS REVENUES FOR SALES AS REPORTED BY THE ES SYSTEM AND ADJUSTING ENTRIES.
 4) SCRATCH GAME SALES ARE REDUCED BY AN ALLOWANCE FOR THE RIGHT OF RETURN ON TICKETS.
 5) POWERBALL SALES ARE RECORDED ON MONDAYS, WEDNESDAYS, AND SATURDAYS ONLY.
 6) W/VERY OWN SALES ARE RECORDED ON WEDNESDAYS AND SATURDAYS ONLY.
 7) SUPERLUSH DAILY PICK 3 SALES ARE RECORDED ON TUESDAYS AND FRIDAYS ONLY.
 8) SUPERLUSH DAILY PICK 3 DAILY PICK 4, BADGER 5, AND ALL OR NOTHING SALES ARE RECORDED DAILY.
 9) SPECIAL DRAW GAME SALES ARE RECORDED THE DAY OF THE DRAW.
 10) ADJUSTMENTS ARE UNREADABLE TICKET CREDITS WHICH ARE NOT ATTRIBUTABLE TO ANY SPECIFIC ON-LINE GAME.